## SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **RESOLUTION # 2024-02**

## A RESOLUTION FOR THE SUBMISION TO THE YORK COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION FOR THE SUBMISSION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM GRANT

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Spring Garden wishes to update its Zoning Ordinance in 2026 to implement the Township's new Joint Comprehensive Plan with York Township, which will be adopted in 2024/2025.

**WHEREAS**, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development provides grant assistance to municipalities through their Community Development Block Grant Program funds and is administered by the York County Planning Commission.

**Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved,** that the Board of Commissioners of Spring Garden Township of York County hereby request a Community Development Block Grant of \$25,000 from the York County Planning Commission to be used for updating the Township's Zoning Ordinance

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Board of Commissioners does hereby designate Marcy Krum-Tinsley, Township Manager and Secretary, and Luther C. Wike, Jr., Finance Administrator and Assistant Secretary as the official(s) to execute all documents and agreements between the Spring Garden Township and the York County Planning Commission to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

**DULY ADOPTED,** by the Board of Commissioners of Spring Garden Township, York County, Pennsylvania, at a duly convened public meeting this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024.

ATTEST:

Marcy L. Krūm-Tinsley, Secretary

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP

- (// // / som

Daniel E. Rooney, President Commissioner